John Jave, 58

Kimballton - John Jave was born in Walnut on May 18, 1922, son of John N. and Rosa Jave. He was baptized in the Peace Evangelical church in Walnut and was confirmed in the Elk Horn Lutheran church. where he was currently a member. John attended rural school and graduated from the Elk Horn Lutheran church, where he was currently a member. John attended rural school and graduated from the Elk Horn high school in 1941. He served in the military service during WWII, both in Europe and the Phillipines.

On March 16, 1947 he married Norma Rasmussen. This union was blessed with four children. The family farmed south of Elk Horn since 1947. He has been a member of the Shelby County Conservation Board. He was currently on the Board of Directors of the Marne Elk Horn Telephone Co. He was also a member of the American Legion. He died Monday, Aug. 25, 1980 in

So. Dak. at age 58 years.

He was preceded in death by his parents, one sister, Ella (Mrs Arnold) Terkelsen; and 2 brother-in-laws; Walter Weddum and Melvin Nissen. Survivors include his wife; four children; John Jr., David, Larry and Barbara; and three sisters. Irene Weddum and Juanita Nissen both of Elk Horn, and Loretta (Mrs Freddie) Reich of Atlantic.

Funeral services were held Thursday, Aug. 28, 1980 at the Elk Horn Lutheran church with Pastor Eugene Soland, officiating. Burial was in the Elk Horn Lutheran cemetery with Everett Kuehl, Jerry Gude, Lyle Nelson, Dale Jensen, Dale Poldberg and Toby Henningsen serving as casketbearers.